
 
 Staff Report 
 C.U.P. 25-032 McClellan/Smith Solar Panels 
 Page 1 of 4 

Valley County Planning and Zoning  
 

   
PO Box 1350  •  700 South Main Street Phone:  208-382-7115      
Cascade, ID  83611-1350  Email: cherrick@valleycountyid.gov 

   
 
 
 
STAFF REPORT: C.U.P. 25-032 McClellan/Smith Solar Panels 
MEETING DATE:  January 8, 2026 
TO:  Planning and Zoning Commission 

STAFF:  Cynda Herrick, AICP, CFM 
Planning and Zoning Director 

APPLICANT: Katrina Spencer, Magic Valley Electric LLC 
kwilcox@thesolarteam.com 

PROPERTY OWNER: Kristen McClellan & Bruce Smith Family Trust 
129 Alcove CT, Grand Junction CO 81507 

LOCATION: 30 Flicker Road  
Parcel RP17N04E076605 located in the SESW Section 7, T.17N, R.4E, 
Boise Meridian, Valley County, Idaho 

SIZE: 8.7-acre parcel 
REQUEST: Ground-Mounted Solar Panel Array 
EXISTING LAND USE: Single-family Residential Parcel  
 
Valley County Code 9-5G-1 states that conditional use permits are required for solar panels 
greater than eight (8) square-feet that are detached from the primary structure.  This 
requirement was adopted in Ordinance 10-06 on August 23, 2010. 
 
Magic Valley Electric LLC is requesting a conditional use permit for a 45-ft x 10-ft ground-
mounted solar panel array for residential use.  Maximum height would be 17-ft, 7¾-in.  parcel  
 
Access is from Flicker Road, a public road.  The 8.7-acre parcel is addressed at 30 Flicker 
Road. 
 
FINDINGS: 
 
1. The application was submitted on November 17, 2025. 
 
2. Legal notice was posted in the Star News on December 18, 2025, and December 25, 2025. 

The applicant was notified by letter on December 9, 2025.  Potentially affected agencies were 
notified on December 9, 2025. Property owners within 300 feet of the property line were 
notified by fact sheet sent December 9, 2025. The notice was posted online at 
www.co.valley.id.us on December 9, 2025.  The site was posted on December 16, 2025. 

 
3. Agency comment received:   
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Brent Copes, Central District Health, stated an accessory application and fee are required to 
verify the solar panels will not impact the septic tank, drainfield, or drainfield replacement 
area.  (December 10, 2025) 
 
Jerry Holenbeck, Donnelly Fire Marshal, has no comments, concerns, or requirements at this 
time. (December 16, 2025) 
 
Brandon Flack, Idaho Fish and Game, had no comments.  (December 29, 2025) 
 
Emily Hart, McCall Airport Manager, had no comments.  (December 31, 2025) 
 

4. Public comment received:   
 

Clay Wright, 260 Finn Church Lane, is strongly opposed.  The scale of the proposed project 
will be a blight on the landscape and a perpetual visual insult to the surrounding neighbors.  
The Wright home is located directly to the southwest of the proposed location of the solar 
panels.  During the winer, the panels would have to be aligned directly to the southwest to 
maximize solar exposure, resulting in glare and reflection off the panels directed at his 
residence.  The location is behind the applicant’s home and would not affect their view or 
expose them to solar reflection and glare.  Excerpts from published studies and a map are 
attached. (December 14, 2025) 
 
Thomas and Lori Ronay, owners of 40 Flicker RD, ask for a stay in the County’s decision 
until the CCR violations have been addressed and adequately mitigated.  The solar panels 
are large, unsightly, and would likely infringe on their view and use of the property.  Solar 
reflection is a concern for the nearby properties and aircraft.  (December 28, 2025)  

 
5. Physical characteristics of the site:  The parcel is sloped and partially tree covered.         

 
7.  The surrounding land use and zoning includes:  

North:  Single-Family Residential Lots 
South:  Agricultural (Timber)  
East:    Agricultural (Timber)  
West:   Single-Family Residential Parcels 
 

8.  Valley County Code (Title 9):  In Table 9-3-1, this proposal is categorized under: 
• 7. Alternative Energy Uses (b) Solar panels – detached from primary structure  
  and > 8-feet in area 
 

 Review of Title 9 - Chapter 5 Conditional Uses should be done. 
 

TITLE 9 LAND USE AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
9-5G-1: SITE OR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS 
Alternative energy uses requiring a conditional use permit shall meet the following site or 
development standards: 
A.   Solar Panels Greater Than Eight Square Feet In Accumulated Area and Detached From 

Primary Structure: 
      1.   Must be a minimum of fifteen feet (15') from property lines. 
      2.   Glare shall not create a hazard to vehicular traffic. 
      3.   Cannot be over thirty feet (30') in height. 
      4.   Impact to neighbors will be a determining factor. 
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SUMMARY: 
 
Staff’s compatibility rating is a +26. 
 
The Planning and Zoning Commission should do their own compatibility rating prior to 
the meeting (form with directions attached). Be prepared to submit your compatibility 
rating or state which lines on staff’s compatibility rating needs to be changed. 
 
STAFF COMMENTS / QUESTIONS:  
 

1. This site is within the Donnelly Fire District and Water District 65D – Boulder Creek Drainage 
Basin.  It is not within an irrigation district nor a herd district.  

2. All requirements of 9-5G-1.A appear to have been met.     
3. The application states that the area for the residence and solar panels has been graded and 

cleared of vegetation. According to the contractor (from Jerome) the installation was started 
before they became aware that a conditional use permit was required. They understand they 
will need a building permit. 

4. Is there an alternate site that is suitable for solar panels? 
 

 

Standards of Approval: 
1. Will the application result in an increase in value of private property? VCC 9-5-2(B)(3). 

2. Will the approval of the application result in an undue adverse impact on the 
environment? VCC 9-5-2(B)(3). 

3. Will the approval of the application result in an undue adverse impact on adjoining 
properties? VCC 9-5-2(B)(3). 

4. Wiil the approval of the application result in an undue adverse impact on governmental 
services? VCC 9-5-2(B)(3). 

5. Is the application consistent with the Valley County Comprehensive Plan? VCC 9-5-
2(B)(3). 

6. Conditional uses may be approved only after a C.U.P. has been evaluated to determine 
that the impacts can be mitigated through conformance with conditions of approval.         
VCC 9-5-2(A).  

These six standards should be a significant focus of attention during the public hearing and 
deliberations because they need to be resolved in order to justify approval. VCC 9-5-1(C) 
directs the decision-making body to encourage conditional uses where noncompatible aspects 
of the application can be satisfactorily mitigated through development agreements for the costs 
to service providers and impacts to surrounding land uses. Because mitigation measures are a 
requirement of approval the applicant needs to understand that he/she will be required to 
perform some off-site improvements. They are not mandatory but without them the application 
cannot satisfy the mitigation of impacts requirement and would be denied under the ordinance.  
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ATTACHMENTS: 
 

• Proposed Conditions of Approval 
• Blank Compatibility Evaluation and Instructions 
• Compatibility Evaluation by Staff 
• Location Map 
• Aerial Map 
• Topographical Map 
• Assessor Plat – T.17N R.4E Section 7 
• Pictures Taken December 16, 2025 
• Site Plan from Application 
• Responses  

 
 
Proposed Conditions of Approval  
 
1. The application, the staff report, and the provisions of the Land Use and Development 

Ordinance are all made a part of this permit as if written in full herein. Any violation of       
any portion of the permit will be subject to enforcement and penalties in accordance with         
Title 9-2-5; and, may include revocation or suspension of the conditional use permit. 

2. Any change in the nature or scope of land use activities shall require an additional 
Conditional Use Permit. 

3. The issuance of this permit and these conditions will not relieve the applicant from 
complying with applicable County, State, or Federal laws or regulations or be construed as 
permission to operate in violation of any statute or regulations. Violation of these laws, 
regulations or rules may be grounds for revocation of the Conditional Use Permit or grounds 
for suspension of the Conditional Use Permit. 

4. Shall obtain a building permit for the solar panel structure prior to installation; if already 
installed, it must be obtained within 2 months. 

5. Shall meet requirements of Donnelly Fire Department. 
6. All noxious weeds on the property must be controlled. 
7. All lighting on-site must be dark sky compliant. 
8. When the solar array becomes damaged, replaced, or obsolete, all materials must be 

properly disposed of as required by federal and state laws and regulations.   
9. A new conditional use permit will be required to enlarge or move the solar array location. 
10. If there is any new site grading required, a site grading/stormwater management plan will 

have to be approved by the Valley County Engineer. 
 

END OF STAFF REPORT 
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